1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



4

A:T L A

Kanjidic

the latter, duplicate, strange, witty, fishhook radical (no. 5)

Pronounciation

B, XOL [V, AV

Mnemonics

e consists of one stroke but looks like two strokes

Mnemonics

N\ J
4 N 1
1 T aX N A+ + 7 H
2 Kanjidic or again, furthermore, on the other hand
Pronounciation | X7z, ¥7- ¥72.D- /25
Mnemonics e hand $ — % ; con.: action, activity, be involved, work @b :
L diagonally crossing strokes are usually a hand )
e ) T N
2 Kanjidic complete, finish
Pronounciation | / UV 3 ¥
Mnemonics e baby % without supporting arm — : a life coming to fruition,
L one doesn't need to be supported anymore )
4 1
- ] a2 L AL
Z Kanjidic phantasm, vision, dream, illusion, apparition
: Pronounciation | £I¥AL / 7>

e RS. a shuttle with a string which goes back and forth: changeable,
can’t be caught: é\ — ﬁ:} . illusion

N\ J
e . ?L N
P Kanjidic cavity, hole, slit, very, great, exceedingly
. Pronounciation | 72 / 37U
Mnemonics e child % in the corner L making a hole in the wall: asks for
L urgent action from it's parents )
s e — N
; JL S JL
W ) ? Kanjidic superfluous, uselessness
)L ’ , Pronounciation | / 23 ¥
e
Mnemonics e RS. alternate JL , a man )L in the house /77 with nothing
to do: superfluous
L e RS. context alternate j: a man )L with a load T : march )

IR

<
% s: XX
Kanjidic pair, set, comparison, counter for pairs

Pronounciation

ST, 7oV, B R, 5D/ VY

Mnemonics

e hand X holding a couple of birds Eﬁ

e /two hands X X )

XX

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



_{I_,

A:Ht LI )

1\ \
N N Kanjidic Big Dipper, 10 sho (vol), sake dipper, dots and cross radical (no. 68)
3 ~ Pronounciation | / I, MU
Mnemonics e grain >  in a container Y . measure )
3
N
N
> 2 A:i EIJ_:

Kanjidic

destitution, scarce, limited

Pronounciation

LELL, EH.LL  AY

Mnemonics

o RS. a left foot I (reversed) with a limit —: I - ;U N~

. deficient and weak

J
Z
4 IE h
I I Kanjidic adroit, skilled, ingenuity
, Pronounciation | 7z< &, 7z< . &, 2 X .\ /av
Mnemonics e breath being cut off E by amazement of the skillfulness of a work
:I: J
EF' 1
1 ” 53 Eg Kanjidic armor, high (voice), A grade, first class, former, instep, carapace
Pronounciation | DX /a7, hY
Mnemonics e turtle shell @ — GP — EF{ )

i

S:);F A:}% A

Kanjidic

reject, retreat, recede, withdraw, repel, repulse

Pronounciation

LDZ U5 /&%

Mnemonics

;$S. make a man _9'5 leave the house r : P‘E — Fb'lf — J% —

e /axe )fr used for threatening someone

1

Kanjidic

undertake, scheme, design, attempt, plan

Pronounciation

IhFEX5 FA65 | %

Mnemonics

e RS. a man A standing on tiptoe JJ: : he's hoping to get moving
soon and execute his plan

—1= N
‘F‘ I:I
“:__ “:’_‘ Kanjidic good luck, joy, congratulations
34@ Yj Pronounciation | XU / 5, ¥V
Mnemonics e RS. the speech [ of a sage +: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



—— jill )
e 1 ] Kanjidic punish, penalty, sentence, punishment
Pronounciation | / 7 A
L Mnemonics e two hands ﬂ: holding a knife IJ dealing out punishment )
IE ~N
Kanjidic artisan, workman, carpenter
Pronounciation | 72<& / >3 v
Mnemonics e RS. tool box l: with ax }:r in it: craftsman )
<
an
Kanjidic likeness, like, such as, as if, better, best, equal
Pronounciation | Z&.L / V3, =3
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ saying ] things like as if you should be supposed to
listen to it )
X )
Kanjidic fell, strike, attack, punish
Pronounciation | £.%, ZEL.<, 2.2 /[ XY, NV h KF
Mnemonics e RS. man ’f carrying an ax jZ )
[ )
Kanjidic sail
Pronounciation | X / N>
Mnemonics e sail FL made of cloth m for a boat )
[N )
Kanjidic prostrated, bend down, bow, cover, lay (pipes)
Pronounciation | 5%, 5.3 /77
Mnemonics e RS. man /f acting like a dog j( )
it )
Kanjidic liver, pluck, nerve, chutzpah
Pronounciation | &% / >
Mnemonics e part of the body H' which can dry out + (in cirrhosis) )
<
3
Kanjidic branch off, fork in road, scene, arena, theater
Pronounciation | / ¥, ¥
Mnemonics e branching i road in the majestic mountain IJ_I )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(=X
N

Kanjidic

mourning, abhor, detestable, death anniversary

Pronounciation

UE, LA EHLL  F

Mnemonics

~
e heart /> weaving E itself in strange curves

J
r iJ— B
) ) JL
—+ Kanjidic pit, hole
I }1‘ Pronounciation | / Y
-/ Mnemonics e proud man JL falling into a pit into the ground + because he
L doesn’t see it )
I
4 ) }IE 1
‘E_ ‘5 Kanjidic overcome, kindly, skillfully
/1 /[ Pronounciation | 7.2 / a7
Mnemonics e kind of spoon t? — Ind — }'E . contains about a gram of
L drugs able to conquer anyone )
= == = N
b G S:#A:%%%%%éﬁﬁ
— Kanjidic longevity, congratulations, one's natural life

Pronounciation

TLEE CLEL CEELS [ VA, A Van

Mnemonics

e RS. an old man kneeling and praying for long life mouth and hand:

"gb — % = ¥ — % (leaves only hands 7= ﬂ‘ : hands together
for longevity)

N\ J
\i
O ; A )
/ s Kanjidic expand, stretch, extend, lengthen, increase
[ Pronounciation | . 0%, D.UXF, ONR%5, . />~
Mnemonics e person /f stretching his arms holding a staff EE , while travelling
L he extends his view on the world )
- - N
¥
, ! Kanjidic spicy, bitter, hot, acrid
. TJZ:.}" ‘;F‘ Pronounciation | 2°5.1>, D6 .11, -J656 ., DL [TV
A hal Mnemonics e if you eat something spicy you stand \/. up many + times faster
than normally
e lit. something having a — fault jlz
e RS. 1. an upside down person - (laying not standing, dead not alive,
woman not man, going not comming, slave not free, bad person not
good person) 2. sometimes possibly a crowbar like instrument: ¥
L - )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

s.tF AR )

Kanjidic

choose, select, elect, prefer

Pronounciation

AL 570

Mnemonics

=
e inquisitive =% /% hand ¥
e hand j: or foot R looking for something, wanting to pick it out )

<
bK
Kanjidic urine
Pronounciation | / =37
Mnemonics e RS. a man sitting }:' with water 7k from the butt: urine )
(i3 )
Kanjidic consort, accompany, bring with, companion
Pronounciation | £ 5725 /2 N
N V4

Mnemonics e person’s /f other half :': )
—+= R\
5
Kanjidic perfume, balmy, favorable, fragrant
Pronounciation | 22AX. L\ / KD
Mnemonics e perfume of flowers ++ leading in the direction 77 of a beautiful

woman )

<

Vil

Kanjidic

home country, country, Japan

Pronounciation

N E

Mnemonics

e RS. city B and the cultivated land 35 under its control: country )

i )
Kanjidic disturb, prevent, hamper, obstruct

Pronounciation | ¥ £7/2.17% / XY

Mnemonics e woman ﬁ‘ interfering with a man carrying a load jj— )
SJL N
X

Kanjidic drown, sink, hide, fall into, disappear, die

Pronounciation | BIZ.11%, L9.&, & / KY, Y

Mnemonics o killed Q by water ¥ : drown, sink; it's not fun )

il

A::J:EI] )

Kanjidic

repress, well, now, in the first place, push, shove, press, seal, do in
spite of

Pronounciation

BE A5 /97

Mnemonics

e hand E]: pressing down a seal Eﬂ : ]:El] — :,I:[I]

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4]

S:’Ej] )

Kanjidic

encourage, be diligent, inspire

Pronounciation

T E, AT ET /LA

Mnemonics e harsh % /}ﬁ arm jj )
4 s :J< 1
\ ) ) S s : :
/ Kanjidic inflammation, flame, blaze
yz\ ) [ Pronounciation | IDE / =
L Mnemonics e many fires K J( burning at once )
X
K
[ , S i S:lzk A
12 /fﬂ X/Q Kanjidic Europe
/ﬁ\ A Pronounciation | 972.9, 3. /%D
L Mnemonics e area IE /IX known for singing people (opera singers) 7\ )
xR
4 1
1 5P \ E& SIXQ
) 3>2<n-’ F;(.m Kanjidic assault, hit, beat, thrash
X ’_X Pronounciation | 2<.% / U
L Mnemonics e area in the city IE /IZ where on fights with weapons Q )
2
4 /fj: 1
1 34 i EX
. I Kanjidic excellent, beautiful, good, pleasing, skilled
A E’Lt ‘j: Pronounciation | / 7
— Mnemonics ® person /f possessing many beautiful jade tablets % : he's worked
L good and is auspicious )
=
4 [\ 1
> [
1’ \X J \X Kanjidic suspicious, mystery, apparition
i i Pronounciation | . LW, H°.LEL /A, 7
: Mnemonics e mind 'I\ thinking about sacred % things: always strange and
\ unusual )
ﬁ 1
1L
Kanjidic point, peak, mountain
Pronounciation | 7z1F / 57
Mnemonics o hill Jj: on top of a mountain IJ_I : mountain peak )
<

1ty

Kanjidic

arrest, seize, concerned, adhere to, despite

Pronounciation

B b% | 0

Mnemonics

e hand :,F acting upon a sentence /'ﬂ (order) to restrain and arrest
someone

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



il

Kanjidic

welfare, happiness

Pronounciation

/¥

Mnemonics

e stop JJ: and stand in front of the altar * to pray for happiness
and good luck

S J
fuk
d o N
_:l’_‘_ = =t s
ol Kanjidic waiter, samurai, wait upon, serve
2 6—5\"‘" ‘ﬂ‘ Pronounciation | &6V, [IXN5 /U ¥
) : ==
L N Mnemonics ® person /f serving a temple ~F )
=
<

A

Kanjidic

wicked, injustice, wrong

Pronounciation

XILE/ Vv

Mnemonics

e an elephant EIE in the city B : wrong idea leading to much evil |

e =] N
E Eil
P Kanjidic rise up
7ﬁ— Pronounciation | DIX.% / >3 ¥
L Mnemonics e rise ﬂ‘ like the sun EI over a peaceful landscape )
e . J:k N
1\ 9/,(‘67 ) }7 Kanjidic cook, boil
‘\A A Pronounciation | 72.<{,-2.&% /| XA
Mnemonics o fire y( being blown by a man with open mouth k : he's preparing
L to cook a meal )
KK
e , Fﬁ N
’ 4 1 Kanjidic thwart, separate from, prevent, obstruct, deter, impede
- Pronounciation | (3T.&3 / Y
- Mnemonics o table . of the officers on a mound [5 : makes it difficult (hinder)
L to attack it )
=

1
2
4
3
6
8
7 emm——

1

A:% )

Kanjidic

eminent, table, desk, high

Pronounciation

57

Mnemonics

e man bowing l: profoundly and as the first $ one before an em-
inent and brilliant person ( I\ ): his knowledge reaches lofty heights
e RS. a man 7 above the rising sun Q . lofty

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
! 5 Kanjidic pluck, pull, extract, excel
\ E= Pronounciation | 00 &-/ 72U
L Mnemonics e hand j: pulling out sprouts from the field EE )
( 'N L° ~ v ?LZ\ A
N f s < \ Kanjidic ooze, flow, soak in, penetrate, secrete
] \ ) Pronounciation | / BV, &
/ / s <
L Mnemonics e water Y surely W flows )
NN
DN
4 s % 1
' J 7 - ' i Kanjidic seedling, sapling, shoot
e F’B Pronounciation | A%, -/ E3 v, I3 v
L F Mnemonics o fresh shoots  on the fields FH )
H
e R ﬁ N
1 e
2 g % Kanjidic observance, offer, present, dedicate
_:I_—_-_ ;]:_ Pronounciation | - C£0.%, $°0.5, 135 .35 /&Y, 7
Mnemonics e RS. offering a branch 5‘5 with two hands and another hand 2 as
L a sign of respect )
4 =) 1
_— = 7]
y B Kanjidic tassel, tuft, fringe, bunch, lock (hair), segment (orange), house, room
/76'5"7 2 Pronounciation | 5& / AU
Mnemonics e going in the direction jﬁT of a door J~' one enters another room
L of the house, one sees a bunch of onions drying at the door )
e ﬁ N
‘4 2 f E} Kanjidic excuse, dismissal
3 Pronounciation | & N5, LA NE [ A2
/ /I_J Mnemonics e people )L with three mouths 77 1 [ can escape and find
excuses from anything
L e escape like a rabbit ﬁﬂ )
U
4 S 1
i iﬁﬁ S:d():l
. /23_6 ~ Kanjidic hearth, furnace, kiln, reactor
\ 4): ) ):' Pronounciation | WA ) /&
Mnemonics e kind of cottage E%Ei with fire inside M(
. ) . ~
L o /fire }( behind a door }J~ )
7
s w — N
_—l— - | X
s Kanjidic pathetic, grief, sorrow, pathos, pity, sympathize
p g\< ‘< Pronounciation | $HO. N, HONE, ALV /7 A
L ' Mnemonics e sadness when one finds a hole |- in one's clothes ZE )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



!

Kanjidic

wholesale

Pronounciation

B5F, B0, AL/ U

Mnemonics

e salesperson (using seals ﬂ ) stops JJ: his work at noon q: to
rest

N\ J
" L \
1 3‘:-7 ﬁ‘j Kanjidic erect, frame, mount, support, shelf, construct
7( 7{ Pronounciation | 2.1 %, 2. 0°% |/ 7/
L Mnemonics e add strength bn with wooden 7k beams )
22
4 , . llﬁ 1
] 2/6 / /’ Kanjidic repent, regret
yuy ‘ﬂ Pronounciation | <. 15, < XL, <L/ A
. I .
L Mnemonics e a heart | always regrets something )
173
4 f)—d{ 1
‘f"v__a._. ~ Kanjidic crown, best, peerless
]5 N\ 7[ \ Pronounciation | 22A &0 [
N
L Mnemonics e RS. a hand ﬁ‘ puts a hat 77 on the head JC )
o
4 1
$j1 S:tyl A:$E E‘L
e Kanjidic rut, wheel, track, model, way of doing
)< Pronounciation | / F
6 Mnemonics e place with bumping j_L cars E
e place where cars $ sail FL by
e kneeling person [ for cars $ passing by at the track: race car
L fan )
4 1
", FE
F Kanjidic tyrannize, oppress
. Pronounciation | L\ /2 175 / ¥+ 7
E Mnemonics e RS. tiger H? with claws —] )
sk sk )
Kanjidic gorge, ravine
Pronounciation | 33X / F3 v, av
Mnemonics e wedged % /9% between the mountains IJ_I )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5

Kanjidic

pledge, promise, vow

Pronounciation

5% 5 [ 5 A

Mnemonics

e RS. a contract i}] between men j(

J
<
— m
L0 Kanjidic orphan, alone
s s Pronounciation | / 3
Mnemonics e child % hanging like a melon )K in the tree: solitary and father-
less )
<
1 /" am
b O Kanjidic arc, arch, bow
)7 a\ Pronounciation | / 3
Mnemonics e bow ’% used to shoot at melons m )
7 N
L AL
D s\ e 2N\ Kanjidic outskirts, suburbs, rural area
’ )( Pronounciation | / I ¥
Mnemonics e suburbs brought together 5 make up a city B )
>x
Ak
[\ 1
1 IR
‘, N\ s ] Kanjidic regret, bear a grudge, resentment, malice, hatred
K \( Pronounciation | 2 6.&, 96.HL WV [/ aY
Mnemonics e stops IR the heart 1 and is not good |5} )
TR
] N . \/I 7
\| /¢ N2 il - :
i ] Kanjidic plane, sharpen, whittle, pare, shave
Pronounciation | I79.%, 132.%5, £.< /%7
Mnemonics e knife IJ used to scrape off a small part of the body \ﬁ for exam-
ination )
N2
A
: i )
2'7]?'/7 o / Kanjidic give, bestow, perform, alms
0 l |\2 llz Pronounciation | IIEZ. 7 /Y, &
Mnemonics e person waving his flag up and down )le to be granted access to a
women's J
Vsl
iy 7 tl:él‘c h
)2 /5 Kanjidic animal sacrifice, offering
e Pronounciation | / & A
; Mnemonics o lively /fE cow L—F )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fie

Kanjidic

stimulate, urge, press, demand, incite

Pronounciation

SHERF [ D

Mnemonics

® person /f running /@, : he's been urged to hurry

HI

S:T\«T

J
ﬁ N
o
Kanjidic neglect, laziness
Pronounciation | $Z7/.%, B J% /71
~N
Mnemonics e mind /L.\ under a podium 'IL:? . idle and lazy )
i )
m]
Kanjidic womb, uterus
Pronounciation | / 7 A
Mnemonics e body H that will be delivered on a platform T )
=
- N
L = S:HE
T.] 5 Kanjidic gall bladder, courage, pluck, nerve
A [ Pronounciation | &% / 7>
— ~—= | Mnemonics e mouth like organ % in the body H that talks (emit) gall
L e /body H of the soldier ready in the morning B . courage )
e | ’ﬁ_%: N
opo—t y 'iz) Kanjidic sovereign, the emperor, god, creator
T‘Tj rj Pronounciation | A% E / 71
L Mnemonics e person standing \/. with wide H clothes m )
- N

N N
— ~ Kanjidic revise, correct, decide
QE 6 Pronounciation | / 7 A
N Mnemonics e robust men T speak = to each other ending in an agreement
L after many revisions and corrections )
=
2]
4 1
3 Z - —%l-‘ AJE?‘
‘;- Kanjidic lowly, base, vile, vulgar
/A . Pronounciation | . LW, LR LEH, WL L5 /&
Mnemonics e RS. a hand X that drinks from a turtle shell EFI : % — E‘i‘ :
L low level or inferior action )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

11

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ek

Kanjidic

proceed, get, become, tend

Pronounciation

BHG.L /7

Mnemonics

® go iE to the fortunetelling I\ ceremony

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

N\ J
4 1
B
j: Kanjidic seal, closing
i i Pronounciation | / 77U, KU
] - = =5 _
L Mnemonics e small _J‘ message —t travelling through many places j: j: )
=
4 H@ 1
= : / ’ Kanjidic placenta, sac, sheath
"E) l | Pronounciation | / &Y
L Mnemonics e in which the body H of the baby is wrapped ’F] )
4 ) 5 % 1
_E— ‘E‘ Kanjidic so-and-so, one, a certain, that person
677—9\— 7< Pronounciation | T3 L, RIIHL / KD
L Mnemonics e a kind of tree 7k with a sweet H fruit; also looks like a person )
4 22 1
Kanjidic seclude, confine to a room, deep, profound, secluded, faint, dark,
tranquil, calm
Pronounciation | 572>, 3.7, <6 W1, LA/ 2D
Mnemonics ¢ RS. plants (possibly) $A A hidden in the mountains L1l : hidden,
quiet
e lines X i\ of mist hanging in the mountains IJ_I . quiet and
L secluded place )
4 @ 1
T Kanjidic i, 1/10sen, 1/10bu
3E3 E Pronounciation | / U >~
P Mnemonics e used to pay things coming from the factory |  in the countryside
L ® measure % used in the factory J— )
s ~ 3 N
T s S
N/ \ — :
1’ M ) v Kanjidic ecstasy, joy, rapture
7] /b Pronounciation | KA 2.5 KA Z.I¥F / =V
L Mnemonics e heart '|\ with money ﬁ . pleased and content )
a]\\‘:’y
U



( | =9 h
223 I___7 ) L_, z=
4 Kanjidic banquet, feast, party
" Pronounciation | 27213 / =~
L Mnemonics e peaceful %\* activity in a house ™7 . feast )
=
s E=N a
2 3 ﬁ Sif’g“
17_‘_\'_:’_7__ Ly Kanjidic splendor, flower, petal, shine, luster, ostentatious, showy, gay, gor-
i I
—— 1 Pronounciation | 137 / &, &
Mnemonics e RS. flower ™ from HE hanging branches
L e /many + changing /ﬂ: appearances: splendid flower )
4 1
g E% A:E%
2 Kanjidic previously, already, long ago
° li) Pronounciation | 3 C.IC / ¥
Mnemonics e RS. a man turning from EE a bowl of rice E : E% — E% :
L already done eating )
4 1
'_72!76 7% S:HJJ‘ A:Hijyjb
374757‘7 Kanjidic threaten, coerce
7 Pronounciation | BUO®. 07, BE. T, BE LT /F3v
- =
L Mnemonics e that to which the forceful 7% /’j]‘ flesh J is attached )
4 =< 1
S S
‘.Rge Z Kanjidic mulberry
. - Pronounciation | <O / VU
/ - =z - :
Mnemonics e hands XX picking mulberry leaves from the tree 7': for the silk
L worms )
=
X
e \ N
A i s Ao aff
/= Kanjidic frugal, economy, thrifty
2 5 Pronounciation | DX. L\, D3Fh / 7~
7
L Mnemonics ® persons /f working together RR )
e 0] N
1 74@ D ;lb% Sﬁ[f'\‘
3ﬁ| ﬁl;!. Kanjidic recreation, pleasure
= Pronounciation | / I
Y™\ 7\ : "y <K [1=]
Mnemonics e enjoying women's pleasures leads to decadence and war =%
]
- /%Q J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



pE
I

Kanjidic

enlightenment, perceive, discern, realize, understand

Pronounciation

XL %/ 4

Mnemonics

o five iEL mouths || opening up into the mind ‘' and starting to

speak: enlightenment or awareness

J
N N
s
Kanjidic rapidly
Pronounciation | (3.1 / 2V
Mnemonics e RS. bed for the sick r like an arrow 9% . illness

e illness r comes quick like an arrow 9& )

<

IR

Kanjidic

particularly, especially, exceptionally

Pronounciation

&t/ va

Mnemonics

e the special ability to see the future in bones § and inside of trees

A

N\ J
d N 1
/1 4 5 }/\ Tﬂ:{
1/5 { Kanjidic gradually, slowly, deliberately, gently
1 = ‘: l Pronounciation | B5&. 51T/ V'3
/ I NN X = / : N )
L Mnemonics e going q slowly to pick up remains 7N in the field )
2N
R
r = B
— = =
-[5 7\‘( Kanjidic embarrass, humiliate, shame
— ‘Tj—‘ Pronounciation | (32 L.% /a0
Mnemonics e RS. be forced to work ’I:? with the hands ﬂ‘ . disgrace or humil-
L iation J
"\T
[ i Fi )
. 492 87 S: +‘
3\ : d )}h Kanjidic chic, style, purity, essence, pith, cream, elite, choice
/PY— \rl-‘ Pronounciation | & / A A
Mnemonics e out of many soldiers N /$ only one is able to eat pure rice >|<
L with style )
P
4 N 1

g3

Kanjidic

decline, wane, weaken

Pronounciation

BEDZD | AA

Mnemonics

==
e RS. clothes ZE made of hemp: N0 — = . clothing for the weak
with declined health

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 1y 3 E S D h
4 > -/ N\
25 /% Kanjidic vessels, counter for ships, fish, birds, arrows, one of a pair
X Pronounciation | / £ F
Mnemonics e very seldomly a hand X may catch a single bird E standing on
L the deck of a ship )
X
4 = 1
N y ~ ﬁ%
2:9 =" Kanjidic consign, requesting, entrusting with, pretend, hint
;‘E a Pronounciation | 2°C 2.5 %, .0, T DF% / 7
L Mnemonics e words = entrusted or relied { on )
=
a
4 ] z N
, 3]
L/ é; Kanjidic livestock, domestic fowl and animals
= E Pronounciation | / F7 -
— Mnemonics e RS. a bag of feed H (distorted) tied by a string X\ in a field:
L feed, raise livestock )
==
4 , . q:J:‘r 1
1 5] 6 —=
. 7 j’, i Kanjidic philosophy, clear
N D Pronounciation | &\, HE .60, L5, TT.L / TV
nemonics e one with a mout ike a hand with axe able to break throug
1 M i h h 1 like a hand with axe JJT able to break through
L any boundary )
N N N
I sk
Kanjidic frozen, congeal, refrigerate
Pronounciation | 8.5, 2Z.2%, 2246, (%, L.#5%5 / D
Mnemonics e morning sun shining through the trees ﬁ on the frozen ice ? )
lg N
Kanjidic hide, shelter, shield
Pronounciation | 7°< X.9 / 7
=
Mnemonics e RS. hide collected herbs 47 in a box ]: )
I )
Kanjidic paddy ridge, levee
Pronounciation | &, <A, & D />
N A
Mnemonics e divides a field EH in half 4: )
<
ﬁlﬁ S:ﬁﬁ
Kanjidic princess
Pronounciation | U, U- / F
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ with a comb ﬁlﬁ
L e /woman ﬁ looking down E on everyone )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



W\ \ N
L %
Kanjidic distract, be mistaken for, go astray, divert
27N Pronounciation | ¥ 1%, -FT N1, 67, T 6DT, T H6DLL /
N2
. . . / . . A -
L Mnemonics e it takes only a minute JJ to bring a string 7f\\ in disorder )
2\
W)
- N
7.1 ﬁﬁl S:Uj
g 514:9" Kanjidic emulate, imitate
Pronounciation | 7% 6.9 / KD
Mnemonics e person going in a certain direction b‘ﬁ /ji of another person /f
L . he's imitating )
. - i% N
1 Ea iEa Kanjidic bury, be filled up, embedded
. ot -1 Pronounciation | 2.8%, 9.£%, 2. 5115, 27T.9%,93.¥%, I35 /<A
L _ Mnemonics e RS. to bury in the earth j: in the field E )
e N N
LS i
'~ B . N Kanjidic wandering, waves, billows, reckless, unrestrained
/ 1K / Pronounciation | / O ¥
L’ Mnemonics e water ¥ good E to surf on )
5
- == N
2__:1_ 9 ‘)—‘ ?B
X2 " y = Kanjidic enclosure, quarters, fortification, red-light district
’ % g Pronounciation | <%H / A7
8 Mnemonics e RS. of the city B where they have tall (5] ) buildings & (where
L children % are protected) )
EL
s T N
20 5. 10 ]:il\ Sﬁ
1 ﬂ: Kanjidic hang, suspend, depend, arrive at, tax, pour
=N j: Pronounciation | 217 %, -».13%, ».F, -».F, -DUF, DHr5, -h5, -
’ ;j: BB, A0, DD, eh D, B ) A A
Mnemonics e hand :J: of the fortune teller I\ in which the fate of somebody
4+
is hanging during the fortune telling ceremony :l:l\
L e /object % hanging in a hand EF )
Fh
. Eb N
1 Q Kanjidic intuition, perception, check, compare, sixth sense
R 1A% Pronounciation | / >
L Mnemonics e hand j—J investigating or comparing sweet stones % )

#h

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- T = ~
= = | o7
o Kanjidic pierce, 8 1/3lbs, penetrate, brace
] g Pronounciation | D568%.{, . AZ /A
L 7 "™ Z N Mnemonics e money H pierced through HH hanging on a string )
=
J=|
4 s % 1
e ) Kanjidic chrysanthemum
Al % Pronounciation | / ¥7
L Mnemonics o flower + which is just a handful %) )

[y Jii

s:hi AJE AL AR JF )

Kanjidic

void, emptiness, unpreparedness, crack, fissure, untruth

Pronounciation

TR LY, 9595 /%3, 3

Mnemonics

T =%
e place on the mountains :“: where the tiger J:E dwells AT — Jﬁ

— [1%’. : emptiness with cracks and fissures in the ground

N\ J
i
4 1
A 1t
/ ﬂ- Kanjidic accidentally, even number, couple, man & wife, same kind
T L Pronounciation | 72X / 7'
Mnemonics ® person /]/ accidentally mistaken for a monkey I% ; person ’f
L accompanied by a monkey I% , they are two: even )
4 1
y 5 F'I:lk SE
:z"/ff" ’K Kanjidic disclose, open, say
m)k F Pronounciation | U06.<{, &7 /7 A
9‘::] D Mnemonics e RS. the door [~ being opened with the hand & thus there is
light and things can be explained ]
L e hand pushing open & the door J~ of the mouth |- )

1

S:TE) )

Kanjidic

put up (a notice), put up, hoist, display, hang out, publish, describe

Pronounciation

HT% ] A

Mnemonics

e beggar 4’% raising his hand EF

J
8
- N
2 64 len
1 S,ftz /l" L" Kanjidic withdraw, draw in, hold back, refrain from, be moderate
3 d I— Pronounciation | O%*. 2%, O 2 /dY
. Mnemonics e hand :J: making a void ﬁ:l_lz . draw; draw once support: charge,
L accuse or refrain )
H>
B
{7

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( Y 7
! .. 8 9 3 ﬁH SéH
/ < Kanjidic dark blue, navy
I8 E N Pronounciation | / I
/ \ LI — . . <
Mnemonics e a sweet H candy hanging on a thread 7ﬁ‘ . dark blue or red
L colour )
A
s 2 j%( N
| 89 ] Kanjidic pardon, forgiveness
TNVAG Pronounciation | / > ¥
L. /AN : ; —
Mnemonics e RS. action & of sincerity (red head) j’ﬁ : pardon
L e action k accompanied by a red head jlﬁ )
L
e
s . N
, @1}’3 s:ﬁ’#
T ¢ ﬁ_‘ Kanjidic drunk, feel sick, poisoned, elated, spellbound
2 /" Pronounciation | £.9, X.\», X / XA
— l Mnemonics e leave a soldier 2> /—jﬁ alone with a bottle @ and he'll be drunk
and soon addicted
L e /90 ﬂj: bottles E . drunk )
e ‘Id:l: N
’ 2 45 ’ El
" )_j:t ) Eji Kanjidic pity, be sparing of, frugal, stingy, regret
B B Pronounciation | B.L\, B.LEL /& F
[ ] ) ,l\ . . HE
L Mnemonics e heart having the same feeling for ages &5 : regret )
)I:li
=]
( ?:H: 7
2 f 6 E
! jj-_ ji Kanjidic set aside, give up, suspend, discontinue, lay aside, except
= E Pronounciation | 5. / V
Mnemonics e hand collecting things surviving the ages H which are other-
L wise abandoned or given up )
;I}ji
H
( ) *ﬂ 7
R {7: Y2 Kanjidic coarse, rough, rugged
/N — Pronounciation | 5.\, H5- /Y
11 N 3
L Mnemonics e uncooked rice 7|< on the table E_ : rough and coarse )

i

S:?ﬂ )

Kanjidic

sweep, brush

Pronounciation

I/ VY, va

Mnemonics

—
e RS. something done with the hand EF , sweep with a broom ¥ )

( > 7
AN N 43
4 X 4& Kanjidic sack, bag, pouch
AL ﬁ Pronounciation | 5<% / ¥ 1, 5 A
L gl/ Mnemonics e man with a spear {J‘ wearing a bag with his clothes ?K )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- N N
9\ 1_4_ ~ ji
‘ 23‘—'__5_ Kanjidic apprehend, chase
m&f\ 2) N | Pronounciation | / ¥ 1
1 N N
L Mnemonics e chase J_ somebody with a broom ﬁ or catch him )
SDF\
d a1 1
1 =
23/ 5 ljlc) Kanjidic plug up, obstruct
75 Pronounciation | / Y
[ s
L Mnemonics e hole / \ plugged with :?:
I~ . Ve
L e arrow == obstructing entrance through a hole /\ )

NAY

W

S:EJE )

Kanjidic

carve, engrave, chisel

Pronounciation

%, 050 /Fav

Mnemonics

. . ED .
e marks =~ in a circle H : carved decoration

2
JE

.
-

9
1
3 4
6
BN w2 .
e 1)
10, 1

PR

S:lgfx )

Kanjidic

exhibit, state, relate, explain

Pronounciation

OR5 [T

Mnemonics

e RS. slope B with hands EE holding a tree 7K
e people exhibiting tai chi on a slope B in the morning ﬁ

- J
e IZ";E’ N
1£42 Kanjidic pottery, porcelain
1% 5 Pronounciation | / U
L Mnemonics e ceramic pot in a kiln /ﬁ_i} made in a mound B )
e H%E N
1 oW Kanjidic pork, pig
2N Pronounciation | 57z / h >
L Mnemonics e RS. a pig Z)Y used for meat ﬁ )
( 7

.

;7’(\ 7£

K

Kanjidic

sticky, glutinous, greasy, persevere

Pronounciation

WY

Mnemonics

. AY / . . . .
e rice 7|Y eaten after a divination ceremony IJj : cooked in water
and thus becomes sticky

/

1

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s 3 N
21\4 55 ~ %
D D Kanjidic old woman, grandma, wet nurse
uﬁ_ﬁ— \ﬁ‘ Pronounciation | (X, (FH / N
L Mnemonics e woman ﬁ‘ with waves ‘(ﬁ of tears or milk )
DS
4 1
- T
T E_ ] Kanjidic repudiate, exclude, expel, reject, line up, arrange
. [ 7 Pronounciation | / /A
Mnemonics e hand :J: stroking the rows of feathers ;”5 (bringing them in order)
L or repelling the feathers jlﬁ before eating the chicken )
4 Igl'z 1
3 - 5 4L—- H
A A Z ‘ﬁ Kanjidic obeisance, follow, accompany, attend on
gm 2 Pronounciation | / /A
L Mnemonics e person with mouth =5 accompanying (protecting) a slope B )
P
4 AR 1
. 7
/%27161/0 }T/T Kanjidic token, sign, mark, tally, charm
—t 4‘\1‘ Pronounciation | / 7
[ J Mnemonics e given ’fTJ- small ﬂ‘ piece of bamboo Tﬁ with a person's /f name
on it
e CJKV. A bamboo H slip ﬂ‘ on which a contract is written and
then broken in two so that the two matching halves can be held by
L the two parties involved. )
A5
T
e ; [ - N
L1 Y HH
] e Kanjidic crumble, die, demolish, level
mi EE Pronounciation | < 3.11%, -<{ 3.1, <T.7 / kY
Mnemonics o bodies (of stone) falling off a mountain LI : die or avalanche
L after a stone split apart )
1
4 1
Py i
B 59& Kanjidic hump, high, noble, prosperity
/- Pronounciation | / U 2 ¥
- Mnemonics e mounds B of harvest secured by the worship of God % . pros-
L perous )
s TE D a
e s 55@ S:zEl A:ﬁﬂ:{\ Hﬁ
’ \E\/ W) Kanjidic game-hunting, shooting, game, bag
/3 g‘: Pronounciation | 0, 7°.% / Vav, L7
Mnemonics e chase like a rat J /ka with a dog 5 . hunt
. i = o
L e /sport from old times H with a dog )

T

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



b3

Kanjidic

mausoleum, imperial tomb, mound, hill

Pronounciation

HEEXE/UaD

Mnemonics

e mound B where people are buried who dawdle 5&% there

J
= B
K s:IK
Kanjidic recitation, poem, song, composing
Pronounciation | X.&, 9729 / =4
Mnemonics e speak or sing = /D sutra which takes a long time 7K )
uﬁ% S:uﬁ% )
Kanjidic yell, cry, call, scream, summon
Pronounciation | ©®.< /A~
Mnemonics e mouth |1 calling out brilliantly g@ /9% )
<
i s
Kanjidic interchange, period, change, convert, replace, renew
Pronounciation | 7°.2 %, -2 %, D% [ 71>
Mnemonics e hand :J: stoking a fire ﬁ% /ﬁ”é : change the blocks of wood )
g = INEERE] N
ﬁfl A ﬁ %& ﬁi Eid FJQ
Kanjidic daring, brave, bold, sad, tragic, pitiful
Pronounciation | .2 T, .22\, H.2F / h
Mnemonics e RS. two hands & Y holding off an animal that can bite E :
o I m
L ﬁ? i - ﬁi — Eﬁ dare (holding an animal by the ear H ) )
4 1
2y 807 */H\ A:%
vy O 38 Kanjidic chess piece, Japanese chess, shogi
] — =
o] Pronounciation |  / F
L 7N Mnemonics e game with wooden 7K or stone E pieces on the table ;E\: )
T
(L ey s Hk )
/{% ‘Hh Kanjidic deceit, cheat, delude
L A A Pronounciation | $ 3. / F
7\ 2 : : % H deceivi
L Mnemonics e man with open mouth ‘A at the table 2= deceiving everyone )
foee
R
4 s E I]%@ 1
1@%77 Uiﬂ Kanjidic consume, eat, drink, smoke, receive (a blow)
mﬁ: Pronounciation | D.& / £V
Mnemonics e contract giving you provisions to eat or smoke (also via
L the mouth |- ) or leading you to suffer )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

Kanjidic

interview, treat, entertain, receive, deal with

Pronounciation

57 0%

Mnemonics

e encounter a monkey I% while running J_ along the road: luck

Jeg

1_2_——— —
= Kanjidic employ, hire
A= Pronounciation | ¥&.9 / 3
= Mnemonics e RS. employ, call customers at the door J like a bird E
—

il‘#_-‘
it

Kanjidic

disconcerted, be confused, lose one’s head

Pronounciation

D5, BbELL /aY

Mnemonics

. /|\ . L .
e mind and heart becoming a wasteland JTT : panic and nervous |

i

Kanjidic

stiff, hard

Pronounciation

i\ /ao

Mnemonics

e nightwatch E hard, firm and strong like a stone E

%5& S:%&
Kanjidic strangle, constrict, wring

Pronounciation

LiE5, Léd, LEs /a0

Mnemonics

. < . . N . .
e strings 76\ being mixed X : intertwine, twist

il

S:i—FEE

‘2 s Kanjidic axis, pivot, stem, stalk, counter for book scrolls
5 a-g= [] | Pronounciation | / >~
Mnemonics e the piece that sticks out EEI of the wheel E
N=] N=]
1 5 A3 S{ﬂ.l./.
\4 A {)n\
N N E Kanjidic damp, wet, moist
/m\ ) /\II) Pronounciation | L®.%, L®. T, 9%58.9, 25687 />, >av

Mnemonics

= 3
e visibly %% /Ek in water Y

=4
=+

e

Kanjidic

manipulate, rule, administer, conduct, palm of hand

Pronounciation

TD06, RRCCh [ oay

F

Mnemonics

N7
e hand % of respected people l_léﬂ controlling the situation

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




e [=] N
1 B HHE
Kanjidic sparkle, clear, crystal
5 9 B B Pronounciation | / >3 ¥
L ke Mnemonics e bright like three suns El EI EI )
|=]
HH
s N
). > 2. AR
S /——" Kanjidic char, hurry, impatient, irritate, burn, scorch, singe
= JNWN Pronounciation | Z.17%, 209, 2015, H¥E.5 /> av
L 7NN Mnemonics e RS. roast /" a bird & )
AR
e N A N
Jz AKX
Kanjidic consummate, accomplish, attain, commit (suicide)

Pronounciation

ETF%, owil /] 2A

Mnemonics

e succeed in moving J_ many J\ pigs ZK : the animals have
complied with the owners wish

/

Fj‘ﬁ

S:Bjﬁ )

Kanjidic

follow, though, notwithstanding, while, during, both, all, obey, sub-
mit to, comply, at the mercy of (the waves)

Pronounciation

EICEIC, LEAS | A

Mnemonics

e follow i\ﬁ a wall B : Izlﬁ — ITJE

e /go with one's belongings Jﬁ following a wall B

itz

& J
[
== N
D %
Kanjidic interment, bury, shelve
Pronounciation | 392&L.% / VY
R . -
Mnemonics e bury a dead person ﬁE under the vegetation )
<

Kanjidic

transcend, super-, ultra-

Pronounciation

X%, % /Fav

Mnemonics

. . 7T . .
e walk % away from an imperial summons T : jump over barriers |

B 5: 78 )
Kanjidic barbarian
Pronounciation | 2 U9 / /N

Mnemonics

e chaotic %Er‘{ﬁ people acting like insects E
e /wet people UJF with insects EE all over them

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e % N
1_2_\—3,-—
4E Kanjidic recruit, campaign, gather (contributions), enlist, grow violent
B% Pronounciation | 2D.% / K
HN 7 ; - —
Mnemonics e a strong arm jj at night 5%: in a bar: he's been recruited to raise
L money at the door )
;)?E
- T e N
W — ﬁﬁ A:iﬁ
. E }\b Kanjidic bridegroom, son-in-law
gﬁ H Pronounciation | &TZ / & A
Mnemonics e woman inspecting the meat 'H of her future son-in-law or
L husband )
,ﬁﬁi
- =] N
2 4 E jrﬁ s?ﬁ
A — Kanjidic raise, elevate, hoist, praise, extol, fry in deep fat
/”‘ 7@ Pronounciation | ».17%,-» .17, .25 / I
/A ; e o —
Mnemonics e hand EI: in the wide open Z77 /EJ country side raising the flag
on the farm; animals from this farm will taste well when fried )
7
( v/ A ~
2 4 . / ]:% s: |t_[:|‘ A?ﬂ.“l
f Es\e\ / N/ Kanjidic swing, shake, sway, rock, tremble, vibrate
A3 ﬁ Pronounciation | ®. 715, .5, . 6<, W.5<, . T35, . I X5, . T55,
52.< /3w
Mnemonics e two hands EF holding a jar gﬁ and shaking it begging for money;
L person standing on his head holding with two hands a jar )
# )
Kanjidic split, rend, tear
Pronounciation | &.{, .17%, - /LY
Mnemonics o kill ﬁlj clothes ZZ : they are split or rent )
<
JERS
Kanjidic corridor, hall, tower
Pronounciation | / B©
Mnemonics e gentleman EB walking in his broad }__ corridor or veranda )
NE] N ~
] B
Kanjidic gulf, bay, inlet
Pronounciation | WO X / 7~
Mnemonics o bent =} /?:3 water
e wet man with bow % coming out of the water ¥ : attack in a
L bay J
A
NZJAN
v

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Ty 1
b Y |
e Kanjidic marry into, bride
X % Pronounciation | £&®, £D. <, 0. W < /A
Mnemoni bringi 7 in your house 5X -
L nemonics e bringing a woman in your house : marry )
B
4 1
. i/EE S:H&
£ Kanjidic clod, lump, chunk, clot, mass
1 2 Pronounciation | 272X 0, D6/ A1, &
’ / / Mnemonics e devil % playing with a clod of earth :I:
e /the leader J% divides the land :I: in pieces and assigns it to the
L people; they have to pay him money for rent )
3
. j ,l\E% N
+ R 19 12 = 0
J ML / Kanjidic rue, be sad, sigh, lament
2/ Pronounciation | / 5 A
L Mnemonics e heart | regretting that all the food is already eaten E% )
1B%
4 = S s ~
NS ~ EIZ S: 1%
— ~ Kanjidic above-stated, the said, that specific
=5 — AE Pronounciation | / 77 A
U AR ¥ i = %
L Mnemonics e say = that a pig ZX should be slaughtered )
4
4 = 1
3‘ is_—— Nap— Igm
5gg — Kanjidic isolate, alternate, distance, separate, gulf
srﬂﬁ] ]Z'EJ Pronounciation | 2. T%, N2 7% | A7
L T Mnemonics e separate place for the pot IZI:r"’J on the fire near the wall B )
I:{E
PAS
e N N
'~ 4 N il
QP ﬁ \)B) Kanjidic slippery, slide, slip, flunk
y, B J H Pronounciation | 3X.%, & .60/ B>, 3V
L ’ J Mnemonics e slip on water { breaking one's bones %’ )
\)JB,
/R
I = N
2z 2 = s 97
0 ‘:l" Kanjidic abandon, throw away, discard, resign, reject, sacrifice
1‘0‘1’2111% ;i Pronounciation | 3.C% / ¥
/- Mnemonics e RS. a group of hands ﬂ“ 7k tossing a child ZX on a blanket: toss
L out )
4 1
% Kanjidic foolish, folly, absurdity, stupid
| Pronounciation | 85 .7 / 7
9, N N v \ ~
L NS/ N~ Mnemonics e mind /L" like a monkey 25 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

25

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ANEN]

=
24 48
7
1 5
13
NS

%

1t

s:1% A48 11 15 ]

Kanjidic

portable, carry (in hand), armed with, bring along

Pronounciation

73325, 733b5% ) A

Mnemonics e hand :J: making someone revolve % . lead
e /hand EF leading pregnant bird % )
1%
- ) E N
E— i Kanjidic bond, loan, debt
A E E Pronounciation | / ¥ A
120 1 ==
L N N Mnemonics ® a person'’s ’f obligation or debt B )
'
H
- {m N
1, 4 3] 5' l , %
74" Kanjidic sponsor, hold (a meeting), give (a dinner)
| /B ﬁ Pronounciation | £ 5.7, 6 X8. 7 /¥ 1
Mnemonics ® person ’f going high like a bird /Eé. . he's urging all the time
N : J

{2

lia

S:EI:D;[:H A:Ty )

Kanjidic

squeeze

Pronounciation

LiE5 /T2

Mnemonics

e hand :J: squeezing an orange with a wooden 7k device, the juice
Za

exists through a narrow 7E opening

- J
- N
. RN 2 JEN
2 % gzgz Kanjidic mercy
\ Pronounciation | WO < LT /Y
9 12 BN \ Y A 1=
7\—’ / Mnemonics e heart /IL‘ making clothing from plants %% for people: kind and
L benevolent )
TANEN
- N
. THHH S:Tw ATz
. E: Kanjidic vicarious, surrogate, act in addition to, take in, absorb
e Pronounciation | 83.8%, .5, £ .5 /&Y, >av
Ao\ & N 2 I=H = =
AN v\ Mnemonics e hand 4: near the ear HH /3% trying to help absorb a whisper HH
Ik
L - )

iD]

s:mﬂi )

Kanjidic

burglar, rebel, traitor, robber

Pronounciation

5

Mnemonics

® person using a weapon ﬁ to steal 10 + times more money /E\ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N SHE N
WAL N i S Jilf
N gﬁ ~ ;i]i; Kanjidic stagnate, be delayed, overdue, arrears
= J ]"‘U Pronounciation | £ EZ8.%5 /71, T A
AR e -
L Mnemonics e belt % /M7 blocking the flow of fluid Y in the arm )
=
I
( N D N N
N s N E : it s A
Q2 y ~ Kanjidic waterfall, rapids, cascade
y == % Pronounciation | 7z& /B v, Vo
N 57 S =7
3 Mnemonics e water Y acting like a dragon HE /iE /B : falling like a water-
L fall, raining down on people and making them soaked wet )
3
/¥,
4 *ﬁ 1
z{ /im{" Kanjidic immature, young
e Pronounciation | WE TRV, BIAW, BT, B8BTS / F, ¥
L Mnemonics e young like grain ﬂi and little birds E )
s 3 N N
, ‘\/‘65\ N\ i) AR
> QZT- }) N Kanjidic paint, plaster, daub, smear, coating
3 114 N i - Pronounciation | 3.%, &.0, 5715 / |
“—::I:" Mnemonics e what remains é% after mixing clay :I: with water ¥ : smear or
L mud you can use to paint )
A)
R
= =
e s | i *
7 f Kanjidic sated, tired of, bored, satiate
ﬁ) Pronounciation | % X%, & A F %< KD
L Mnemonics e embrace @ food ﬁ fully: become satiated )
el
4 N 1
{ﬁ& s’k
Kanjidic destroy, ruin, overthrow, perish
Pronounciation | 135.00%, 135 .5, 135137 / XY
Mnemonics e destroyed by fire, ax @Z and water
PR )
L e /thing destroyed by fire )( )
\\ A)
JK
( ) S *% 7
, N\ GE” A 9
ik Kanjidic naked, nude, uncovered, partially clothed
NN Pronounciation | 13727> / 5
L Mnemonics e a stripper reaps the fruit % of letting one's clothes * fall off
‘ l
r &= =4 \
2 31 ‘F7 21’3
o ;; I Kanjidic zero, spill, overflow, nothing, cipher
ﬁé\ \‘? Pronounciation | ¥5, ZI1X. 9, ZIZ N5 / L A
: Mnemonics e rain m falls now /%\ in pieces (4‘1\ ): the temperature of hail
L (frozen fragments of water) is below zero )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[T

~

Kanjidic

79

bargain, reason, charge, suspicion, point, account, purity, honest, low
price, cheap, rested, contented, peaceful

Pronounciation

/2

Mnemonics

e RS. he who guards the grain % in the silo r must be incorrupt-
ible; this only works when the grain is cheap

/

-
2585/ 1:%:

S:ﬁ )

watchtower, lookout, high building

Pronounciation

RO WA=

N2
—_ N 7]( Kanjidic

Mnemonics

e tall building made of wood 7k from which one can see one's
ornated woman % /% from very far

/

i

outline, condition, approximation, generally

BBE A HA

=
2 47 10
1 13
ey YA Kanjidic
y Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e man done eating EE generally returns to his work in the woods

A )

e N
)y £== %M S:ém
371}1 ) Kanjidic hawser, class (genus), rope, cord, cable
5/4 : hD Pronounciation | O7% / 3D
5 3
L Mnemonics ® net IEJ /N of strings ﬁ% makes up a heavy rope )
N
A
<

-
9y 11 @
1 8

fermentation

Hh Kanjidic
L i Pronounciation
e

=L

Mnemonics

e left in a jar E to grow up (ferment) to be an old man % . yeast |

S:?ﬁk )

s =T
2! 4\ 2914 N zﬁk
11

prison, jail

[ F7

5 e ge
\o— = Kanjidic
7 3 ~— . .
/ D p Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e RS. the place where dogs z ji yell % at each other: jail

N\ J
@3 |1
/5

4 = 1
B
Kanjidic soul, spirit
Pronounciation | 72X LW, 72X /3>
Mnemonics e RS. cloud ZX ghost EE‘

L e talk ZX\ about ghosts JEE» )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s : \% N
12\1 ¢ ~ l_
. E Kanjidic encounter, meet, party, association, interview, join
o] B Pronounciation | .9, . O¥%5 / VD
e cor ;
L Mnemonics e encounter an officer 5 while walking J_ )
28
oy R \
\ N\
'I e \m Kanjidic hate, detest
' E Pronounciation | 12< .85, 1<, 1.6 LW, I LA/ VD
L o Mnemonics e heart '|\ hating somebody for something already done )
a]‘éé
H
e N
; Kanjidic rob, take by force, snatch away, dispossess, plunder, usurp
. X Pronounciation | 21X.9 / 7Y
L M\ Mnemonics e RS. the man j( who steals TJ‘ a bird E : rob )
4 1
—_ e
7 %“- Kanjidic tombstone, monument
A, [Z- /E Pronounciation | WL .5A / E
L Mnemonics e low JE—?— piece of stone E . gravestone )
- N N
N 4 ~ R
N O B VA N Kanjidic drift, float (on liquid)
i Pronounciation | 7272 X.5 /a3 v
v TN v, ZIN i . : : Ei
Mnemonics e after voting in the evening the ballot box is put on the altar 3=
L but some slips get in the water )
/}T\
e N
1) 2 Q= %
4 Kanjidic pining, yearn for, love dearly, adore
e Pronounciation | L7z.9 /R
AR ; N — .
L Mnemonics e heart /L longing for something lost in the darkness % of time )
X
A
e ) N
[) e - =
== E,_g Kanjidic black ink, India ink, ink stick, Mexico
e}‘;‘\1 NN /‘T]\ N | Pronounciation | §& / &7
"—ﬁ:' Mnemonics e inkstone made from black ,% earth j: used in writing and cal-
L ligraphy )
=
s FE a
" fid
T X X [ Kanjidic membrane
lE % Pronounciation | / ¥ 7 .
N Mnemonics e the flesh H is hidden in darkness 2 by the membrane
e
e body of the Buddha H one suspects in the darkness =- of the
L temple for which one kneels in worship )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( =& RS h
N\ = ~ ) S: 17y
_ 7N = Kanjidic entice, lead, tempt, invite, ask, call for, seduce, allure
:6/7'77 6)3 Pronounciation | &%.9, W&7%&.9 /29, 4D
L Mnemonics o flowery % speech = used to guide or lure )
=K
a
N 1
N U
~ Kanjidic leak, escape, time
/ R Pronounciation | £.%, 5 11%, .67 /0o
Mnemonics e water ¥ dripping from a body in the rain )ﬁlﬁ )

- ~ ~
. Fﬁi s:|5] A:%ﬁ
= 5 Kanjidic review, inspection, revision
% % Pronounciation | IFA&#. 3% / =V
J/ C Mnemonics e RS. door F'EJ (appearance) where people read ﬁ /EE
L e door F”ﬂ where one examines the wares to buy with cash ﬁ /EEJ

I

d N N N
132 9 13 15\ /\/ ~ ﬁﬁ S/ﬁk
AN T Kanjidic starve, hungry, thirst
- Pronounciation | 9.2% / #
Mnemonics e soldier (defending his people) ﬁ usually doesn’t have food ﬁ :
L hunger J
/\3}]&
' Fan L R\
: w S:éié
, 8\<y K) Kanjidic slacken, loosen, relax, lessen, be moderate, ease
N\ Pronounciation | B %.\>, W3 %, Wd.&, W5.H% / H
554} - sy <
/ \ 4 ) Mnemonics e leading A2 string 71N in the right position (weaving) is slow work
sy <
L e hands % loosening the string R )
%
FR
( X 113 0
e X X S: 2%
[T~ EX Kanjidic tense, solid, hard, reliable, tight
£ Pronounciation | L.%, L.£% / ¥~
e I <
L Z 1N 2N Mnemonics e feel bound by strings 7ﬁ and under someone's hand EY )
X
A
<

Kanjidic

snapshot, take pictures

Pronounciation

L3 5%8 -850 /5

Mnemonics

=]
e take HX something with the hand :J: ; one hand can only take
small amounts at a time

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N
e - E‘ s:%?
E x ﬁ Kanjidic temporarily, a while, moment, long time
’ pe Pronounciation | LI¥5.< / ¥
L Mnemonics e cut $ﬁ short the time of the sun EI . temporary or sudden )
s N N A
'\4 8 ~ {Fﬁ SZ{IJI]
= ~ Kanjidic wet, be watered, profit by, receive benefits, favor, charm, steep
/ ;E / E Pronounciation | 2 %8.9, 9%8.7, 25L&/ V2>
’ Mnemonics e a surplus Ellﬂ of water { (overflowing) making things wet and
L refreshing people )
<

T

Kanjidic

collide, brunt, highway, opposition (astronomy), thrust, pierce, stab,
prick

Pronounciation

2L /¥av

Mnemonics

e going 1T with a heavy load E rushing to be on time but colliding
allong the way

7/

N\ J
f#7
4 6‘4 l];,A S[]E 1
12Q 5 U Kanjidic entrust, request, send a message
/& N Pronounciation | LX< 3%, 0L /a7
Mnemonics e mouth ] ordering or instructing the lower classes % /E which
L are being entrusted a task )
%
d —_ N
1 % S’$
2,3——:",77 )——157 Kanjidic hearing, judge, trial
T k ﬁ < Pronounciation | DX .60, D8 AT />~
113 EB M : ) . = . FH
K nemonics e RS. examine (sort rocks from rice under a roof) =K the fields
e /visitor EE arriving in a house 7 he's being examined for
L sicknesses )
(==}
s =F T B
N\ o \i aH S: 18
—u s Kanjidic solicit, invite, ask
;’E' a % Pronounciation | £.9, 2.17% /&A1, >, >av
EA e N
L Mnemonics e young people B ask = / | inquisitively )
sx
==
s N N N N
N e s A
< Kanjidic submerge, conceal, hide, lower (voice), hush

Pronounciation

028, 6<%, <13, <<%, 0% />

Mnemonics

e two men under the sun gﬁ /75:_;[E /%EE;IE lost in the water ¥ : they
are hidden or submerged or diving

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 =1 NN 7
1 9. 10 0 .
N ) ’ N ) F & S
.Y o Kanjidic consent, assent, agreement
o A = Pronounciation | / ¥ 7
A73C \2} . i = , :
L Mnemonics e young A= speech = : promises a lot and easily approved )
=)
\w/
( =2 E N
o &EF S:fﬁ A:ﬁ%
NE Kanjidic casting, mint
MER e > Pronounciation | \.% /[ F 2D, f, > 2, a2y
5\ / 5 A) N . /\ . =
. Mnemonics e metal 5T cast for longevity w5 /%
L e hands and mouth (blowing) &% /AF casting metal 57 )
N AY ~
:%f S:gf
Kanjidic stop-over, reside in, resident
Pronounciation | / F 27
Mnemonics e the horse ;E\% stops where his master 1= resides or is stationed )
<

I

e el

S:Enjz\

Kanjidic

crash, fall (down)

Pronounciation

BES, B8O/ VA

Mnemonics

e ground + falling on a team of miners IZ%? /IZA bringing them to

ruin

J
Y S7, N
M Séﬂ?
Kanjidic tighten, tie, shut, lock, fasten

Pronounciation

L.¥%, LD, LYS, -L.O -Ld/TA

Mnemonics

<
e strings 7ﬁ‘ of power of the supreme ruler % . ties the mouth of
his subjects or locks them behind bars resulting in the people joining

in bringing him down

- J
i
- i:_é: S:ijz N
2 ,,7_5+E. ) Kanjidic tomb, mound
O x—1= | Pronounciation | / 7~
= 3 =5 + )
s ] Mnemonics e decorated & ground . grave, usually big
N TN b | 1. -
e /pottery as decoration on ground . grave, usually big
L e under the ground j: with a lot + + + of money E )
j;:‘:r-
E
<
*% S: %
57 Kanjidic ear, ear (grain), head, crest (wave)
” Pronounciation | ¥ / A A
\" X J\.x\ ; O . x
Mnemonics e favour ;&2 //& given by grain stalks )

7&

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

32

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ik

Kanjidic

fascination, charm, bewitch

Pronounciation

<
3
/ ~

Mnemonics

e goblin EE sitting at the end of a tree near the buds ﬂi : charming
and misleading demon

N\ J
W
s WD N
- E S:llj[:
3 Kanjidic melancholy, grieve, lament, be anxious, sad, unhappy
7 2/*""”"12\ NN Pronounciation | 2 11.2%, 251>, 9.1, 9. & /2D
; . E . N .
i & Mnemonics e RS. a person &2 who walks & with the heart /L showing
N\ AY
L e /having a heart /L like a dog s )
e
AR
( == — e Sz 0
f] 5K A 5
1— Kanjidic spirits, soul
N IR INI Pronounciation | 7zX /L' A, U3 v
N I I) Mnemonics e something like raindrops /Enﬁ'u under the influence of a wizard MR
e /something flimsy like fire k hands —L
L e equally ﬂﬁ flimsy as rain Eﬁ] Y
ST
y 8/9 oy 4 P
2{57} 24 g Kanjidic calm, quiet, moderation
Ha v\ | Pronounciation | 57Z.%%> /&>
N TANEN . : , = n
Mnemonics e work with one's hands ;= //GA to harvest the grain : calm
L and peaceful work )
S22
7)f£—7
AN
( B 1
493, 10 (@
1 1 \
N - y B‘? Kanjidic congeal, freeze, stiff, be absorbed in
1LF Jﬁ Pronounciation | 2.5, 2.69,2ZC.69,ZC.6¥%, 225 /Fav
2 1 . . ) . . =
L Mnemonics eice { freezing all without doubt 95% )
\h‘?
HL
4 B 1
31 . JTavN
2-%'8 E Kanjidic recess, rest, relax, repose
‘ - Pronounciation | V., W .9 / A A
ANEEANN 2 L
L Mnemonics e heart /L tongue % and nose 5 all rest at the same time )
78
s 2 p
B 2 X = S: DT
y E Kanjidic intelligent, wise, wisdom, cleverness
“’ ]g Pronounciation | 2L Z.\> / 7~
R Z N Mnemonics e controlled fY use of money H )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

33

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Mnemonics

- fj:t i h
19, 10 " YH S‘EE]
/j\‘ﬂj: ji Kanjidic confused, mix, be in disorder
w17 NI Pronounciation | / 7, > v 7
I8 o

= S
e having old & money é‘} lying around which has no value anymore:
a costly mistake

- J
i
4 = Nk N
10 = AR
1\ B\ 11 N\ 5] S—LIZI
. /? ‘,/ Kanjidic consult with
e 1 ,a ] Pronounciation | 137%>.% / >
L (& Mnemonics e inquiring é]z speech = )
N
?/}}(
uea

S:l@%< )

lass, girl, Miss, daughter

TIH/Tav

i | JE
I B
e P | Kanjidic
L= 11< Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e woman ﬁ‘ helping % /% the troubled and opressed

N J
- == s ~
L ﬁ/l: STk
/ﬁP—-, /\))_, Kanjidic lock, fetters, shackles
=2 e Pronounciation | / 3 ¥
\ 7). N2 : - X = A " -
s Mnemonics e object used to fix (lock) XE molten metal SIZ into it's form: ingot
JEr.
L e metal éﬁ/\ object keeping you right at your place A& )
o
BT
s = = 2
. ig S:iﬂ
2 Z——‘L—‘ T Kanjidic podium, stage, rostrum, terrace
1ii;@ g Pronounciation | / ¥ >, ¥ >
’ 1:E ~——= | Mnemonics e place :I: where sincere people speak
L e /place 1 with speech Z\ )
I N
=]
=R
s 7 Vs ~
P I S5
T Kanjidic fervent, kind, cordial, serious, deliberate
Pronounciation | $2.\> / 7

Mnemonics

e sitting on a horse ;% running through a bamboo bush 'T/T can be
dangerous and a truely deep experience

N J
O = N
%ﬁi} S:é@
Kanjidic truss, arrest, bind, tie, restrain
Pronounciation | LI1E.% / N7

Mnemonics

.. . < .
e bell E‘* announces the binding with threads 7f\‘ . a criminal has
been arrested and restrained

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 N N 7
12 14\ 78 ‘& %l% Sé]%
15% Kanjidic sew, stitch, embroider
R (S \ i Pronounciation | 3.9 / KD
7 7 e 7
L Mnemonics e make a suture meet JE with thread 7ﬁ : mend )
7z
TeE
( 7 \
. 2 56 14, v/
zgzl:ﬁ ﬂa:; Kanjidic swell, get fat, thick
F/ 32 [ Pronoundiation 568, 5 N5 [ RY
- . . . . j:/
L & Mnemonics o flesh H becoming bigger after slapping on it 92 : swell )
/
{2
- = > ~
N e ~ El% 521%
— E. Kanjidic conspire, cheat, impose on, plan, devise, scheme, have in mind, de-
‘;"”1” T o ceive
ﬁ Pronounciation | 137°.%, 72135, 30 Z& / KD, A
L Mnemonics e words = for getting fruits off a tree % : plan or conspiracy )
=%\
- ~

W

S::,HEH

Kanjidic

hug, embrace, possess, protect, lead

Pronounciation

VR

Mnemonics

e hand :J: in harmonious (bound chicken in a pot) Jf£ circumstances
embracing someone

e /hand :J: used JEH for embracing someone

J
<
@E S:éﬁ
Kanjidic tempering, refine, drill, train, polish
Pronounciation | 2.5 / L'~
. ZAN .
Mnemonics e bag of metal 32 parts being smelted
e /metal (ﬁ being worked on from early in the morning % )
= = <
E@E S:%ﬁ
Kanjidic sacrifice
Pronounciation | WIFIZZ / F, F
Mnemonics e generous &% /FR sacrifice of a cow t|: serving as food )
1% )
7~
Kanjidic grate, rub, scratch, scrape, chafe, scour
Pronounciation | 9.5, ¥.1%,-T.71, 294.%, 2+. 5 / BV
g
Mnemonics e hand EF wiping off dust from an object to be investigated £ 23 )
K N
@E% S:fE%
Kanjidic forge, discipline, train
Pronounciation | &72.2% / ¥~
Mnemonics e metal 5I7 forged into steps £ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

35

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- N
g% S:DFF A:H/ﬁg
. ,° Kanjidic listen, headstrong, naughty, careful inquiry
29“’ Pronounciation | ., W% ¥ / F3v, 71
- (11) i 35 H
14 1 1 Y - . T\ . . . . . .
s ’1,56" N (\ \ | Mnemonics e ethical ;& king listening to and understanding his subjects

who obey him
e /orders [] should be listened to, understood and be "protected”

):I— : be obeyed
AN
e listening H with ten —l_‘ eyes E and your heart /L

N\ J
g
4 E 1
7 8
69‘1 ‘M l ] $X ==
.3 Kanjidic harvest, reap
5
/N X Pronounciation | / 77
L Mnemonics ® measure % the harvested grain ﬂi )
-y
: i Z_
4 S 1
T %ﬁ s 55
o > Kanjidic equestrian, riding on horses, counter for equestrians
16 18 n n
W I Y \w Pronounciation | / F
L Mnemonics e big person everybody talks about FJ sitting on a horse /% )

g o 5.2k )

2 o\ A
g Eé Kanjidic darning, repair, mend, trim, tidy up, adjust
L XNV \v\—--)‘ Pronounciation | D< 5.5 /£~

3
Mnemonics o thread 71 used for making things good % again: repair

[ [ s:Aiti )

1 687 %7, <Q ﬂ;ﬂ( Kanjidic cornerstone, foundation stone
/ E/:E WLTX /Y

Pronounciation

Mnemonics e stone E in the middle of the woods % on which a building is
built

e /stone E from which everything comes forward H:Il

$H s )

Kanjidic tranquilize, ancient peace-preservation centers

Pronounciation | L3.%, LT.%%, 832 / F>

Mnemonics e true E metal 5IZ is cool and weighs (= suppress) )

% )

Kanjidic clan, enclosure

Pronounciation | / /N>

Mnemonics e vegetation 1 around the rice and water in the fields 7 . fence
L belonging to a clan )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3 36 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



S5
VA=)
e EEE.‘ N
=a- TE S—
)7 m z Kanjidic capsize, cover, shade, mantle, be ruined
18/” /ri Pronounciation | 8.9, <OWZ2. T, {20825 /77
| 147 o,
Mnemonics e bird HI returning Tﬁ to it's nest in the evening 1o find it
L turned over )
N 1
¥
Kanjidic mannerism, habit, vice, trait, fault, kink
Pronounciation | <t, <{H¥.IT /~N\F
Mnemonics e sickness r so bad you want your head cut off E% : weakness or
L addiction )
\E¥
4 SN 1
25/13 13,15 ) @
%‘{ £ D Y A Kanjidic flip, turn over, wave, flutter, change (mind)
5'7 Y |V Pronounciation | U222 %, U0 ZX.F /K>, N>
L] Mnemonics e wings Sﬂ of birds flipping over to descend on the rice on the fields
- J
S )‘ <
2
e JE /i 7
o s:A
N 2/E N )E Kanjidic provisions, food, bread
= 6:@5 - Pronounciation | 72C / Vav, avy
17, - . E . \ /
i i E Mnemonics e a quantity EE of grain 7|<
L e /good E grain >K provides food )
D) f?_
- I SN S oY h
2 s A9 A3 2 HE
Kanjidic chicken
Pronounciation | (D& D, &0 /7 A
Mnemonics e bird & serving =& as meal
e /hand M raised bird —r%
L e bird /5 killed by pulling a rope around it's neck =& )
14
F
e - oy vy ~
2 13"] ) ﬁ/‘?\ S:@/\
ar Kanjidic whale
L] Pronounciation | <TH /7 A
8'9\1\\/ \ “\\/57\ - : /_._. —h
L Mnemonics e capital J1L fish K, )
o
WD
( N > NAE 0
a .1 N Tl s:fifl afbd
sf 2\ 4 )B’ Kanjidic marrow, pith, essence
ﬁ H Pronounciation | / XA
! - NoaN = .
Mnemonics e bone marrow follows JB /JH the length of the bone ‘H" and is
L it's essence )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

37

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N N N N
LS N e s A TR
N ~ Kanjidic rapids, current, torrent, shallows, shoal
101 - -
17 ) Pronounciation | ¥ / 51
L ’ 7N N Mnemonics e water { like a bundle of pages *ﬁ /% )
Ay 1
b
Kanjidic register, record book
Pronounciation | / 7R
Mnemonics e big 7@ register made of bamboo strips T/T )
7 = N
ﬁ% S:‘EEI]
Kanjidic bell, gong, chimes
Pronounciation | 7242 / >3 v
Mnemonics e metal object 5IZ standing \/. in the centre of a village
/_‘
L e /metal T object with an opening ] and a clapper | )
Sul
PE
s =55 N = N
T3 s:ik A5

Kanjidic

defer, turnover, transfer, convey

Pronounciation

@“3‘.%)/‘\/‘5'7

Mnemonics

e words = that help % /ﬁ
e /words 1 that help one go up E - altow or permit

e /someone in charge says 1 something which applies above J:
all else

- J
>75
jw)
s e N
/‘5: M-SZ—. 7 v E %:E‘ T I i i
= Kanjidic enroll, domiciliary register, membership
-1 B Pronounciation | / & F
. . H . ) .
L Mnemonics e plow *El tracks into bamboo ’T/]‘ to record someone's membership )

[

S:’ED:\i )

Kanjidic

look back, review, examine oneself, turn around

Pronounciation

»PZD. A% [ 3

Mnemonics

e head E looking back at employers JeE working in a shop welcom-
ing visitors

J
i )
L=
Kanjidic witch, demon, evil spirit
Pronounciation | / ¥
Mnemonics e looking like a goblin /EE, in the wide forest H‘I?l—( )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

38

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



)_’I_.

Kanjidic

axe, 1.32 |b, catty, counter for loaves of bread, axe radical (no. 69)

Pronounciation | / F >/
Mnemonics . ‘: — )—/l— ; beware of shrewd people with an axe keen on using
it )
<
L ég s. 5=
((5* = % Kanjidic ground-breaking, open up farmland
2 \( Pronounciation | / 3~ \
1s.i- Mnemonics e putting roots %E into the ground i . cultivate
e /which is considered good R for the land + )
153
N N
" N N D ;L%
T Kanjidic abide by, follow, obey, learn
L= & Pronounciation | / ¥z~
. 129 - < ﬁ‘
Mnemonics e go J__ where the leader 55 tells you to: obey )
<
A%t ik sk
.E Kanjidic dilate, distend, bulge, fill out, swell
« 1).{ Pronounciation | IZ.71%, 5<. 68, 5<Nd / F3 v
Mnemonics e growing E flesh H . full stomach or swelling of the skin )
= B
iS5
N— Kanjidic pox, smallpox
C? Pronounciation | / MY
Mnemonics e sickness r with marks looking like small beans AV )
N Na—
—
WA
NER NIL3 0
1\46 u‘ ~ }’ {E,I; S: H]].
N 4‘_3_’ ~ E‘_. Kanjidic excessive, overflow, spread out
& Pronounciation | A7Z. 012, AL . OBELWL [/ T~
JATTL JYOIL : — = :/ :
Mnemonics e supervise Tm. /Hm. water Y during a flood )
E N
Kanjidic officer, an official
Pronounciation | / U
Mnemonics e hand f with a pen  writing what is said | )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

39 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-2-2 . W5 . R . 8.3 - . 35 . . 28
- Rt 1-3-5 - 8. 23 1-3-14 1-4-13 1-6-9
1-2-4 . JH. g - - R 3 - M35 ) ﬁ? 3
- X3 . PH. 7 R 1.3.15 L5 - FR: 30
. . . - 1-6-10
. /rji:?) . }DL‘:S - }i:22 = 1%239 . }Zj‘]:6 é
n E: 35
2. P <
1-2-5 A e 1-3-16 1-5-3 i
- f#. 4 - 19 6 B o - #A. 38 . Ib. 7 611
- s 1-3-6 . 3B o 1-4-2 1-5-5 - F%: 36
1-2-6 - B9 B - . 3 . BE. g 1-6-12
- fE.6 - 10 a1 1-4-3 . BE. 13 . fE: 36
SA=]
. /{% 7 - .o Su - ﬂi 5 1-5-7 - 12
= 27 1-7-2
1-2-7 « . 10 - AT:3 « BE. 2
n ‘]\Eﬁ: 25 " %jb 9
- PR 1 . B 10 . 1-4-4 1.5.8 o
« VB2 ‘ « 2711
1-2-8 1-3-7 2 " ):K 7 . ﬁﬁ_ 27 fE
- K15 - %213 ke - BR:6 TR 27 - Iél[;: 9
. . f3. 31 B « Hl: 10
- 1'7})/( 16 « OR: 14 P(FLJ 25 ' ﬁ} ! 1-5-9 1-7-3
- T%. 2 - P8 .
. R 13 . . 16 L [m' . F#. 29 . o1
. - . D
1-2-9 . R 16 " 27 X0 1-5-10 1-7-4
¥ 3 1-4-5 o
- B 17 LB - R 27 " A - B 1g
: . : 10 . X
1-2-11 - ‘]-g-: 14 L) ‘{g 26 B 1_5_11 ﬁx 18
2 . fE. 1-7-5
- & 26 . WE. 15 - 4K 25 H:' 1 . 1233 &
- /ﬁj@i 26 A L] j’f‘_" 10 " 22
1 1-3-8 . 3}73: 26 ,” 1-5-13 2o
1-2-14 « FE. 20 1-3-11 JECERY -
y=3 N R 12 - 3 1-7-6
. HE: 33 . PR 19 - M 30 e ' B 56 . 3. s
1-3-1 " Fé: 20 L] ;}? 29 1-6-3 L] E& 26
. 27 1 - = %‘—‘ 14 1
- 57 - K 28 I 77
[] 3[_4 1 F}j péé 1'4'7 N . [] ‘%‘77)5\: 30
1.3.2 n & - 19 n B: 29 . H? 19 - ;z]‘i 10 ] @% o8
. - HF: 20 1-3-12 1.6-4 '
« 172 - 1-4-8 1-7-8
1-3-3 - T 20 - sl - A& 30 - %716 . 3532
. L. 3 - B 16 - e I - - 1 . 3H: 31
. 40.3 - FE 17 - B 1-4-9 1-6-5 1-7-9
1-3-4 - 818 - R 30 - 1£: 28 - b 19 ) i: %
=K.
. X3 - PE o - B a1 1-4-10 . fH. 18 R
R N ) N 1-7-13
« I 4 . 718 - .3 - BF: 28 - fH. 18 .
. . - o 38
= UX: 5 L] ‘eri: 18 1-3-13 L] H% 29 1-6-6 1-8-3
« 3.5 1-3-9 - ME . . 08 . B2 « 219
. ’JIrR 5 ] ﬁ% 24 ] %r% 35 1-4-12 1-6-8 . :’.’r‘é—l—s 16

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3 40 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1-8-4

- B

- iR

L ITYARN

1-12-6

- #.

1-12-9

- EH:

2-1-3

2-1-7

: 21

2 27

: 30

0 32

: 35

1 34

1 34

: 35

: 36

. 37

: 38

0 16

0 32

. 36

. 37

37

37

38

o

B a2

2-2-10

iz}

2-2-11

2-2-13

i

2-3-3

2-3-4

2-3-5

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

S

Oif

S o

122

011

011

013

114

0 13

. 15

123

0 25

1 33

0 13

0 13

. 17

- 19

- 20

123

1 24

1 26

1 29

1 29

131

: 36

. 17

123

112

. 18

122

41

c 11

- 10

20

24

1 34

0 37

. 38

. 38

)

1 14

1 29

)

: 17

- 20

0 23

2 27

0 33

1 25

B : 33

2 27

031

0 32

: 33

. 39

: 39

212
212

. 15

: 19

2 24

2 22

0 23

1 28

0 29

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

3-3-18

3-4-5

3-4-7

3-5-5

- IR

3-5-7

3-5-13

: 39

38

2 17

14

: 39

. 37

: 12

. 23

: 30

: 33

- 39



3 Stroke-index

1 ] }7;]:{:5 . @L:Q ] ?»%} 14 . %:19 ] %“g: 23
- Z:l - Hi:S . T‘E_;g . §:14 . E3:19 = E139
a P IS
2 « 5 :5 - lh;%: 9 . 7]‘# 14 . Fﬁ 19 = R:23
- At - #[. 5 - 2. 10 . Bu . 4. 19 -
L 7: 1 ,% " ﬁ%24
« W5 « A 10 < B - AK: 19 .
4 J < NG [ .
_ . VX5 « 70 10 « 30 15 - 19 ? 2
" : 39 = 3 . %:24
27 . ?EF 5 . ))(B: 10 - —%‘: 15 " -/g‘: 20 )
[] :1 L] /1*/{: 24
. E]y 6 . ‘]F(; 10 . @’ 15 . ;J}# 20
« FL:1 , ' « R 24
" 8 - HIl: 10 T - 20
= JL: 1 "))é'6 5}’ ) . . /%:24
- W1 - . P TR0 - B = 020 13
n X . . N v
. ’]“ 2 D}: 0 ' 5& 10 . Hﬂ"i:: 15 = HR: 20 . ﬁ%’\ 25
B « K6 « 1211 . HE 15 . B 0 « 3 25
[ ] -Z: 2 . /fﬁ:_: 6 @ " w2 1FE%
5 2 st - 716 - JH: 20 = PLi2s
IPS. VN =
. I*§2 " li6 L] o: 11 . ’V]‘i 16 . ]3%3'{21 u a%: 25
. 7. . 5.
L, - Fo6 RE: 11 S 1 FZ 25
. )')F:2 . %}‘3:6 ] '?153;:11 . /§ 16 . gﬂk 21 = (R 25
6 ] %ﬂ:? . é - 11 11 . Uﬁ: o1 ] %:25
= =] b /%‘:
. J/—};\: 5 N /fﬂ— 7 " jﬁ; 11 - %TS: 16 . %% 91 ;}ﬁ 25
. 1 26
.= - AP 7 - b 12 - b6 - oo ;
" 1: 26
- s o I JEERY! - #:16 - o .
. L] :26
. F3 - K7 « 2. 12 . B 17 . HR. 01 -
. 403 - .7 . %:12 . %:17 - 2 %:26
u 4&3 " $7 n Iﬂg12 n E]_]%Q]_? - %22 . %:‘5’:26
- M3 - %\’\%:8 - o - fE: 17 - B2 - B 26
« R 3 - b8 10 . X7 - P22 . T 27
* - W8 .. BE . 22 .
. .39 : « Dl 12 - 5. 17 - B . JE. 07
7 - Fg - Z.13 . T 17 . AR 22 . M. o7
- Af:3 - B . o3 . %18 - o - B
- U3 . F.g . BEo13 . A 18 - VD2 - B 27
- B - JP. 8 - B . B B - 2‘52;27
1 =2 N B | ] N
- Il 4 9 - 2R3 - & 18 - HB: 23 j:'z‘ 27
- L4 - R s . R 13 . T8 18 - Bz -
- Fia - o . 22013 . fH. 18 . 3% 03 ' i 28
" : 28
] {EFI 4 . %: 9 ] ']‘\;5‘: 14 ] ?"% 18 . Fﬁ 23 14 =
- o - 1. - TR 14 - s - 3. 03 . 1. 28
« R 5 « o - PR 14 . £ 19 - Ak 39 « f. 28

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3 42 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. B o8 « B 30 . FH. 3 . F5. 3 . .35 19
Sy S = %;}” <
. 55){; 28 . g}k: 30 ] n%f: 32 » 55 34 . ﬁ% 36 . %“%: 37
. B 28 . B2 30 - B3 - 3 18 « 8737
L
. 8. 2 « B30 - il 32 - BT 34 . . 3 BE.
&+ ‘\::Lj‘_ " .
- 8. 20 - 1R 30 - 2 - H: 3 " ‘%ﬁ 36 #A
=8 . E. . = AH: 38
I . oy ;; 32 i'u - £ 36 %
< = 5 33 » 5 34 = 538
. Eﬁ;zg . ?Fiﬁ:?:l ’J’ . Ej%: 36
- g - %33 . F2. 35 N 20
= = 29 . %: 39 . " . i: 36 -
7 - - Eox - . 35 N . $%. 38
. 3. 09 « 7. 31 N . % 36
16 = ok 35 - iE. 39
w2 . . . _E - R
- F: 29 & 31 =T . W s i BT -
- FE. 29 - Eon D - . R 5 .- 7538
- 330 .- 331 . P8.33 17 « FH. 37 21
« 30 « B3 . B33 - J: 35 - .30 - R 38
15 . B3 - 3R 39 = . fE. 37 . B 38

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3 43 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

abandon, throw away, discard, re-

sign, reject, sacrifice: %: 25

abide by, follow, obey, learn: 3§*
39

above-stated, the said, that specific:
24 25

accidentally, even number, couple,
man & wife, same kind: ’f% 17

adroit, skilled, ingenuity: ﬁj: 2
animal sacrifice, offering: }’t&n_ 10
apprehend, chase: 3:\% 19

arc, arch, bow: ‘7)1\ 10

armor, high (voice), A grade, first
class, former, instep, carapace:

EP': 2

arrest, seize, concerned, adhere to,
despite: ’J@ 6

artisan, workman, carpenter: [ﬁE;
3

assault, hit, beat, thrash: [iini 6

axe, 1.32 Ib, catty, counter for loaves
of bread, axe radical (no. 69):

T 39

axis, pivot, stem, stalk, counter for
book scrolls: Eﬂﬂ 22

JEEN
banquet, feast, party: =13

barbarian: @5 1 23

bargain, reason, charge, suspicion,
point, account, purity, honest, low
price, cheap, rested, contented,

peaceful: Fﬁ: 28
L
bell, gong, chimes: ﬁiz 38

Big Dipper, 10 sho (vol), sake dip-
per, dots and cross radical (no. 68):

il’: 2
black ink, India ink, ink stick, Mex-
ico: =: 29

bond, loan, debt:  TE.: 26

branch off, fork in road, scene, arena,
theater: Lh)—"(_: 3

bridegroom, son-in-law: ‘kﬁ': 24

burglar, rebel, traitor, robber:

B, 26

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

bury, be filled up, embedded: 3.
16

. ) 7
calm, quiet, moderation: 9. 33
capsize, cover, shade, mantle, be ru-
. ==
ined: 18 . 37

. 2

carve, engrave, chisel: )g/: 19
casting, mint: f’% 32

cavity, hole, slit, very, great, exceed-
ingly: FL:1
char, hurry, impatient, irritate, burn,

scorch, singe: SR 23

chess piece, Japanese chess, shogi:

iﬁ\:: 21

chic, style, purity, essence, pith,
cream, elite, choice: 71(2]‘“ 14

chicken: 7%% 37

choose, select, elect, prefer: ;IPR
5

-
chrysanthemum: KRS 17

XK

%
clan, enclosure: w36

clod, lump, chunk, clot, mass:

'{/%: 25

coarse, rough, rugged: *ﬂ 18

collide, brunt, highway, opposition
(astronomy), thrust, pierce, stab,

prick: ﬁf 31
complete, finish: 7 01

confused, mix, be in disorder: %
34

congeal, freeze, stiff, be absorbed in:
e 33

consent, assent, agreement: o
32

consign, requesting, entrusting with,
pretend, hint: g%: 15

consort, accompany, bring with,

. /1\)
companion: )

conspire, cheat, impose on, plan, de-
vise, scheme, have in mind, deceive:

gﬂﬁi: 35

>
consult with:  §&: 34

44

consume, eat, drink, smoke, receive
(a blow): 2. 01

consummate, accomplish, attain,
commit (suicide): %: 23

N
cook, boil: ):)\: 7

cornerstone, foundation stone:

B 36

corridor, hall, tower: }ET&: 24
crash, fall (down): % 32
crown, best, peerless: 7’:& 9

pi Y
crumble, die, demolish, level: BAH :
20

. N=]
damp, wet, moist: N 22

daring, brave, bold, sad, tragic, piti-
ful: ﬁi 21

dark blue, navy: /%H- 18
darning, repair, mend, trim, tidy up,
adjust: %@S‘ 36

deceit, cheat, delude: ;ﬁ})( 21

decline, wane, weaken: 14
defer, turnover, transfer, convey:
>3

o 38

destitution, scarce, limited: zZ..
2

destroy, ruin, overthrow, perish:
WK 27

dilate, distend, bulge, fill out, swell:

A& 39

disclose, open, say: Fg: 17

disconcerted, be confused, lose one's
,rt—*
head: I 22

distract, be mistaken for, go astray,
N\

divert: %J 16

disturb, prevent, hamper, obstruct:

%: 5

drift, float (on liquid): Z . 29

drown, sink, hide, fall into, disap-

pear, die: V5

drunk, feel sick, poisoned, elated,

spellbound: @217: 18

ear, ear (grain), head, crest (wave):
F .
AN 32

N
ecstasy, joy, rapture:  JLi: 12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



embarrass, humiliate, shame: @
14

eminent, table, desk, high: ﬁ: 7

—

employ, hire: JE . 22
emulate, imitate: 1'7})}( 16

enclosure, quarters, fortification, red-
light district: ?]—S 16

encounter, meet, party, association,
. . .. b=
interview, join: 28: 29

encourage, be diligent, inspire:

)73717:6

enlightenment, perceive, discern, re-

alize, understand: '\\%‘: 14

enroll, domiciliary register, member-
o
ship:  *&: 38

entice, lead, tempt, invite, ask, call

for, seduce, allure: ’é% 30

entrust, request, send a message:

UE . 31

equestrian, riding on horses, counter
for equestrians: »%%—j 36

erect, frame, mount, support, shelf,
=3
construct: ;1(; 9

Europe: B}L(: 6

excellent, beautiful, good, pleasing,
skilled: £ 6

excessive, overflow, spread out:

NS
«am: 39
excuse, dismissal: i‘ﬁ: 8

exhibit, state, relate, explain: F?
19

expand, stretch, extend, lengthen,

increase: ’TEF 24

fascination, charm, bewitch: %:
33

fell, strike, attack, punish: 1'& 3

fermentation: @%: 28

fervent, kind, cordial, serious, delib-
erate: ;}% 34

flip, turn over, wave, flutter, change

(mind): . 37

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

follow, though, notwithstanding,
while, during, both, all, obey, sub-
mit to, comply, at the mercy of (the

waves): KA. 23

foolish, folly, absurdity, stupid:
1%\:25

forge, discipline, train: J%%Z 35

frozen, congeal, refrigerate: /%:
15

frugal, economy, thrifty: {ﬁ 13

gall bladder, courage, pluck, nerve:

HE. 11

game-hunting, shooting, game, bag:

M- 20

give, bestow, perform, alms: y{%:
10

good luck, joy, congratulations:

':r]:::2

gorge, ravine: ‘h%: 9

gradually, slowly, deliberately, gen-
AN
tly:  fR: 14

grate, rub, scratch, scrape, chafe,
scour: ;}%—i 35

ground-breaking, open up farmland:
3R 39
gulf, bay, inlet: }%: 24

hang, suspend, depend, arrive at,

tax, pour: X 16
harvest, reap: ﬁ%: 36

hate, detest: & : 29

hawser, class (genus), rope, cord, ca-
ble: A 28

hearing, judge, trial: %5:: 31

hearth, furnace, kiln, reactor: J:P
8

hide, shelter, shield: [%i: 15

home country, country, Japan:

%TS:5

hug, embrace, possess, protect, lead:

fIr?é: 35

hump, high, noble, prosperity:
& 20

immature, young: %ﬁ 27

45

inflammation, flame, blaze: ﬁ\’\:
6

intelligent, wise, wisdom, cleverness:
EX
B : 33

interchange, period, change, con-
vert, replace, renew: ;IF 121
interment, bury, shelve: giré: 23

interview, treat, entertain, receive,
deal with: %: 22

intuition, perception, check, com-
pare, sixth sense: 1%17 16

isolate, aILernate, distance, separate,
gulf: Izl‘i‘l 25

lass, girl, Miss, daughter: ﬁ§ 34
leak, escape, time: /}f% 30

likeness, like, such as, as if, better,
best, equal: 40 3

listen, headstrong, naughty, careful
inquiry: Eﬁ\ 36

liver, pluck, nerve, chutzpah: H:':
3

livestock, domestic fowl and animals:
2
& 15

lock, fetters, shackles: gf 34

longevity, congratulations, one's nat-

ural life: % 4

look back, review, examine oneself,
turn around: EE 38

lowly, base, vile, vulgar: jﬁ: 11

manipulate, rule, administer, con-
i
duct, palm of hand: F 22

mannerism, habit, vice, trait, fault,
kink:  JB%: 37

marrow, pith, essence: %ﬁ 37

marry into, bride: ﬁ%{: 25

mausoleum, imperial tomb, mound,
hill: PR 21

melancholy, grieve, lament, be anx-

ious, sad, unhappy: ’% 33
membrane: H% 29

mercy: %? 26

mourning, abhor, detestable, death

. =
anniversary: NI

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



mulberry: ;;é: 13

naked, nude, uncovered, partially
clothed: %% 27

2
neglect, laziness:  /&: 11

obeisance, follow, accompany, at-
tend on: F%: 20

observance, offer, present, dedicate:
f’—‘: 8
officer, an official: i: 39

old woman, grandma, wet nurse:
35‘: 20

ooze, flow, soak in, penetrate, se-
crete: }DA‘: 8

or again, furthermore, on the other
hand: X: 1

orphan, alone: 5&\ 10

outline, condition, approximation,
generally: fﬁﬁ 28

xF
K%

outskirts, suburbs, rural area:
10

overcome, kindly, skillfully:  Ta:
4

paddy ridge, levee: EEEF: 15

paint, plaster, daub, smear, coating:
i—’fr—_}: 27

pair, set, comparison, counter for
pairs: X1

pardon, forgiveness: ﬁi 18

particularly, especially, exceptionally:

IR 14

pathetic, grief, sorrow, pathos, pity,
sympathize: K8

perfume, balmy, favorable, fragrant:
R

775
phantasm, vision, dream, illusion,

apparition: % o1

philosophy, clear: ;{F:)j‘: 15

pierce, 8 1/3lbs, penetrate, brace:
=
B 17

pining, yearn for, love dearly, adore:
2=
;11\\;: 29

pit, hole: if‘b: 4

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

pity, be sparing of, frugal, stingy, re-
gret: 'Hai: 18

placenta, sac, sheath: H@ 12
plane, sharpen, whittle, pare, shave:
lé]']: 10

pledge, promise, vow: 7%: 10
pluck, pull, extract, excel: 3}1’:{3 8

plug up, obstruct: D)é?: 19
podium, stage, rostrum, terrace:
i:té‘j_: 34

point, peak, mountain: ‘E: 6
pork, pig: Hg 19

portable, carry (in hand), armed
with, bring along: :I}% 26
pottery, porcelain: F}@ 19

pox, smallpox: ‘))‘E 39

previously, already, long ago: Eﬁ:
13

princess: e 15
prison, jail: 33/{ 28

proceed, get, become, tend: ﬁ:
12

prostrated, bend down, bow, cover,
lay (pipes): R 3

SE=1
provisions, food, bread: 7}‘2: 37

punish, penalty, sentence, punish-

ment: ﬁlJ: 3

put up (a notice), put up, hoist,
display, hang out, publish, describe:

g
31%7: 17
raise, elevate, hoist, praise, extol, fry
=]
in deep fat: ;J}ﬁ: 24

rapidly: f%— 14

rapids, current, torrent, shallows,
shoal:  /#8: 38

recess, rest, relax, repose: ,%E 33

recitation, poem, song, composing:
K. 21

. ’gZE’-
recreation, pleasure: >~ 13

recruit, campaign, gather (contribu-

tions), enlist, grow violent: %:
24

46

22
register, record book: 7@: 38

regret, bear a grudge, resentment,
malice, hatred: 'TE(: 10

reject, retreat, recede, withdraw, re-
pel, repulse: fF: 2

>
repent, regret: . 9

repress, well, now, in the first place,
push, shove, press, seal, do in spite

of: ?]:F: 5
repudiate, exclude, expel, reject, line

up, arrange: ;I}# 20

review, inspection, revision: Fﬁj :
30

revise, correct, decide: gT 11
rin, 1/10sen, 1/10bu: /2 : 12
rise up: ﬁ‘: 7

rob, take by force, snatch away, dis-

possess, plunder, usurp: %: 29
rue, be sad, sigh, lament: TE}E: 25
rut, wheel, track, model, way of do-
ing: éjb 9

sack, bag, pouch: % 18
sacrifice: )’Jf% 35

sail: T 3

sated, tired of, bored, satiate: ﬁ@
27

*
seal, closing: :5}: 12

seclude, confine to a room, deep,
profound, secluded, faint, dark, tran-

quil, calm: Iﬂg': 12

. . ++
seedling, sapling, shoot: H: 8

set aside, give up, suspend, discon-
tinue, lay aside, except: ;I}jgl:: 18

sew, stitch, embroider:  B£: 35

slacken, loosen, relax, lessen, be
<
moderate, ease: »%/;7’1: 30

slippery, slide, slip, flunk: J'IFEjL: 25
=
snapshot, take pictures: :IFHS‘(: 30

so-and-so, one, a certain, that per-

son: %: 12

=*
solicit, invite, ask: wH: 31
soul, spirit: :5;%: 28

sovereign, the emperor, god, creator:

'ﬁ?};: 11

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



)=
sparkle, clear, crystal: HH: 23
spicy, bitter, hot, acrid: &: 4

spirits, soul: B 33

splendor, flower, petal, shine, luster,
ostentatious, showy, gay, gorgeous:

.13

%ﬁl: 24

split, rend, tear:

sponsor, hold (a meeting), give (a
(=}

dinner): 1&: 26

squeeze: ‘1}%‘ 26

stagnate, be delayed, overdue, ar-
Sa
rears: VW@ 27

starve, hungry, thirst: ﬁﬁ@ 30

sticky, glutinous, greasy, persevere:

ﬂ‘cb 19
stiff, hard: 75;%: 22

stimulate, urge, press, demand, in-
it 1% 11

stop-over, reside in, resident: n%f:
32

. . T
strangle, constrict, wring: /%)L: 22

submerge, conceal, hide, lower

(voice), hush: B3

roud
superfluous, uselessness: JL: 1

suspicious,  mystery,  apparition:
'I‘:yt\: 6

=
sweep, brush: :I}*rﬁ’ - 18

B4
swell, get fat, thick: B 35

Kanji mnemonics for kentei3

swing, shake, sway, rock, tremble, vi-
brate: %ﬁ) 24

tassel, tuft, fringe, bunch, lock
(hair), segment (orange), house,

room: /7‘:77‘ 1 8

tempering, refine, drill, train, polish:
5% 35

temporarily, a while, moment, long
time: %ﬁ: 31

tense, solid, hard, reliable, tight:
%L 30

the latter, duplicate, strange, witty,
fishhook radical (no. 5): it 1

threaten, coerce: 7%7: 13

thwart, separate from, prevent, ob-
struct, deter, impede: FE. 7

tighten, tie, shut, lock, fasten:

z%‘% 32

token, sign, mark, tally, charm:
f‘ff: 20

tomb, mound: i:%:: 32
tombstone, monument: )‘;&: 29

tranquilize, ancient peace-

preservation centers: i—é: 36

77
transcend, super-, ultra-: %l'&: 23

truss, arrest, bind, tie, restrain:
%ﬁé\.
AT 34

tyrannize, oppress: /:E_ 09

undertake, scheme, design, attempt,
plan: J/J:\: 2

47

urine: );J:{: 5

vessels, counter for ships, fish, birds,

arrows, one of a pair: /;%: 15

vicarious, surrogate, act in addition
to, take in, absorb: ‘LE( 26

void, emptiness, unpreparedness,

crack, fissure, untruth: };.IE)L: 17

waiter, samurai, wait upon, serve:
=

'fﬂ': 7

wandering, waves, billows, reckless,
unrestrained: ??4: 16

watchtower, lookout, high building:
7@%: 28

-
waterfall, rapids, cascade: VL
27

welfare, happiness: 1%;]1 7

wet, be watered, profit by, receive

benefits, favor, charm, steep: /Fiﬁ
31

whale: .@;']I‘z 37

wholesale: }TEP 9

wicked, injustice, wrong: %]3 7
witch, demon, evil spirit: }%: 38

withdraw, draw in, hold t')Jick, refrain
from, be moderate: ‘1}5":: 17

womb, uterus: Hé\: 11

yell, cry, call, scream, summon:
v
% 91

zero, spill, overflow, nothing, cipher:

K. 97

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



